OTTER TAIL POWER COMPANY
PHASE-IN COST RECOVERY RIDER
SOUTH DAKOTA

Abercrombie Solar Project

Docket No. EL24-
Attachment 12

Line
No.

OO0 G h WN -

O&M and Depreciation

Operating Costs

Net Self Fund Transmission Payments
Ground Lease Payments

Property Tax

Book Depreciation

$ -

2024
Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Projected Projected Projected
J anuai Februai March Airil Mai June July Auiust Seitember October November December Year-End

Plant Balance $ - % - 3 - % - 3 - % - 3 - 3 - 8 - 3 - 3 - 3 -1$ -

Accumulated Depreciation $ - $ - $ - $ - 3 - $ - 3 - $ - 8 - 3 - 8 - $ -13 -
Net Plant in Service $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - % -1 % -
CWIP Calculation:

Beginning $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 177,784 $ 1,666,667 $ 3,333,333 | $ -

Additional CWIP $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 177,784 $ 1,488,883 $ 1,666,667 $ 1,666,667 | $ 5,000,000

Closings from CWIP $ -

AFUDC $ -
CWIP $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 177,784 $ 1,666,667 $ 3,333,333 $ 5,000,000 | $ 5,000,000
ADIT Proration Factor 1.00000 1.00000 1.00000 1.00000 1.00000 1.000000 1.000000 1.000000 1.000000 1.000000 1.000000 1.000000
Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes - Federal $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - % -1 $ -
Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes - Federal & State $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ -1 % -
Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes - Federal PTC $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ -1 $ -
End of month rate base $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 177,784 $ 1,666,667 $ 3,333,333 $ 5,000,000 | $ 5,000,000
Average rate base $ 65,242 $ 65,242 $ 65,242 $ 65,242 $ 65,242 $ 65,242 $ 65,242 $ 65,242 $ 65,242 $ 65,242 $ 65,242 $ 65,242 | $ 782,906
Return on Rate Base $ 4441 $ 4441 $ 4,441 $ 4441 $ 4,441 $ 4441 $ 4441 $ 4441 $ 4441 $ 4441 $ 4441 $ 4,441 | $ 53,294
Available for return (equity portion of rate base) $ 3,099 $ 3,099 $ 3,099 $ 3,099 $ 3,099 $ 3,099 $ 3,099 $ 3,099 $ 3,099 $ 3,099 $ 3,099 $ 3,099 | $ 37,194

Total O&M and Depreciation Expense

Income before Taxes
Available for return (from above)
Less book tax credits - Federal PTC

3,099

3,099

3,099

3,099

3,099

3,099

3,099

3,099

3,099

3,099

3,099

3,099

37,194

Adjusted Income before interest and taxes
Taxable Income (grossed up)
Income Taxes

Current and Def Income Taxes
Federal PTC

@S| A

3,099

$ 3,923

824

&AL FH

3,099

3,923

824

3,099

3,923

824

3,099

3,923

824

3,099

3,923

824

@A A

3,099

3,923

824

&L |H S

3,099

3,923

824

3,099

3,923

824

3,099

3,923

824

3,099

3,923

824

3,099

3,923

824

3,099

3,923

824

@A &~

$

37,194

47,080

9,887

Total Income Tax Expense

824

A S

824

824

824

824

@A A

824

&£ |H A

824

824

824

824

824

824

& |H A

9,887

Expenses $ 824 $ 824 $ 824 $ 824 $ 824 $ 824 $ 824 $ 824 $ 824 $ 824 $ 824 $ 824 | $ 9,887
Return on rate base $ 4441 $ 4441 $ 4441 $ 4441 $ 4441 $ 4441 $ 4441 $ 4441 $ 4441 $ 4441 $ 4441 $ 4441 | $ 53,294
Total revenue requirements $ 5,265 $ 5,265 $ 5,265 $ 5,265 $ 5265 $ 5,265 $ 5265 $ 5,265 $ 5,265 $ 5,265 $ 5,265 $ 5265 | $ 63,181
South Dakota share $ 842 $ 842 $ 842 $ 842 $ 842 $ 842 $ 842 $ 842 $ 842 $ 842 $ 842 $ 842 | $ 10,107
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OTTER TAIL POWER COMPANY
PHASE-IN COST RECOVERY RIDER
SOUTH DAKOTA

Abercrombie Solar Project

Docket No. EL24-
Attachment 12

Line
No.

OO0 G h WN -

O&M and Depreciation

Operating Costs

Net Self Fund Transmission Payments
Ground Lease Payments

Property Tax

Book Depreciation

2025
Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected
J anuai Februai March Airil Mai June July Auiust Seitember October November December Year-End

Plant Balance $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - 3 - $ - $ - $ - $ - 3 -8 -

Accumulated Depreciation $ - $ - $ - $ - 3 - $ - 3 - $ - 8 - 3 - 8 - $ -13 -
Net Plant in Service $ - 3 - $ -3 - $ - $ - $ - % - $ - $ - % -3 -1$ -
CWIP Calculation:

Beginning $ 5,000,000 $ 6,875,000 $ 8,750,000 $ 10,625,000 $ 12,500,000 $ 14,375,000 $ 16,250,000 $ 18,125,000 $ 20,000,000 $ 21,875,000 $ 23,750,000 $ 25,625,000 | $ 5,000,000

Additional CWIP $ 1,875,000 $ 1,875,000 $ 1,875,000 $ 1,875,000 $ 1,875,000 $ 1,875,000 $ 1,875,000 $ 1,875,000 $ 1,875,000 $ 1,875,000 $ 1,875,000 $ 1,875,000 | $ 22,500,000

Closings from CWIP $ -

AFUDC $ -
CWIP $ 6,875,000 $ 8,750,000 $ 10,625,000 $ 12,500,000 $ 14,375,000 $ 16,250,000 $ 18,125,000 $ 20,000,000 $ 21,875,000 $ 23,750,000 $ 25,625,000 $ 27,500,000 | $ 27,500,000
ADIT Proration Factor 1.000000 1.000000 1.000000 1.000000 1.000000 1.000000 1.000000 1.000000 0.92055 0.83562 0.75342 0.66849
Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes - Federal $ - $ - $ - 3 - $ - 3 - $ - 3 - $ - 3 - $ - % -1$ -
Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes - Federal & State $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ -1 $ -
Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes - Federal PTC $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ -1$ -
End of month rate base $ 6,875,000 $ 8,750,000 $ 10,625,000 $ 12,500,000 $ 14,375,000 $ 16,250,000 $ 18,125,000 $ 20,000,000 $ 21,875,000 $ 23,750,000 $ 25,625,000 $ 27,500,000 | $ 27,500,000
Average rate base $ 1,354,167 $ 1,354,167 $ 1,354,167 $ 1,354,167 $ 1,354,167 $ 1,354,167 $ 1,354,167 $ 1,354,167 $ 1,354,167 $ 1,354,167 $ 1,354,167 $ 1,354,167 | $ 16,250,000
Return on Rate Base $ 92,181 $ 92,181 $ 92,181 $ 92,181 $ 92,181 $ 92,181 $ 92,181 $ 92,181 $ 92,181 $ 92,181 $ 92,181 $ 92,181 $ 1,106,170
Available for return (equity portion of rate base) $ 64,332 $ 64,332 $ 64,332 $ 64,332 $ 64,332 $ 64,332 $ 64,332 $ 64,332 $ 64,332 $ 64,332 $ 64,332 $ 64,332 | $ 771,989

$

Total O&M and Depreciation Expense

Income before Taxes
Available for return (from above)
Less book tax credits - Federal PTC

64,332

64,332

64,332

64,332

64,332

64,332

64,332

64,332

64,332

64,332

64,332

64,332

771,989

Adjusted Income before interest and taxes
Taxable Income (grossed up)
Income Taxes

Current and Def Income Taxes
Federal PTC

64,332

81,433

17,101

64,332

81,433

17,101

64,332

81,433

17,101

64,332

81,433

17,101

64,332

81,433

17,101

64,332

81,433

17,101

64,332

81,433

17,101

64,332

81,433

17,101

64,332

81,433

17,101

64,332

81,433

17,101

64,332

81,433

17,101

64,332

81,433

17,101

@A A

771,989

977,201

205,212

Total Income Tax Expense

17,101

17,101

17,101

17,101

17,101

17,101

17,101

17,101

17,101

17,101

17,101

17,101

@A A

205,212

Expenses $ 17,101 $ 17,101 $ 17,101 $ 17,101 $ 17,101 $ 17,101 $ 17,101 $ 17,101 $ 17,101 $ 17,101 $ 17,101 $ 17,101 | $ 205,212
Return on rate base $ 92,181 $ 92,181 $ 92,181 $ 92,181 $ 92,181 $ 92,181 $ 92,181 $ 92,181 $ 92,181 $ 92,181 $ 92,181 $ 92,181 | $ 1,106,170
Total revenue requirements $ 109,282 $ 109,282 $ 109,282 $ 109,282 $ 109,282 $ 109,282 $ 109,282 $ 109,282 ¢ 109,282 $ 109,282 $ 109,282 §$ 109,282 | $ 1,311,383
South Dakota share $ 17,482 $ 17,482 $ 17,482 $ 17,482 $ 17,482 $ 17,482 $ 17,482 $ 17,482 $ 17,482 $ 17,482 $ 17,482 $ 17,482 | $ 209,786
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OTTER TAIL POWER COMPANY
PHASE-IN COST RECOVERY RIDER
SOUTH DAKOTA

Abercrombie Solar Project
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2026
Line Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected
No. Janua Februa March April Ma June July August September October November December Year-End
1 “
2 Plant Balance $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - 3 - $ - $ - $ - $ - 3 -8 -
3 Accumulated Depreciation $ - $ - $ - $ - 3 - $ - 3 - $ - 8 - 3 - 8 - $ -13 -
4 Net Plant in Service $ - 3 - $ -3 - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - % -3 -1$ -
5
6 CWIP Calculation:
7 Beginning $ 27,500,000 $ 32,733,333 $ 37,966,667 $ 43,200,000 $ 48,433,333 $ 53,666,667 $ 58,900,000 $ 64,133,333 $ 69,366,667 $ 74,600,000 $ 79,833,333 $ 85,066,667 | $ 27,500,000
8 Additional CWIP $ 5,233,333 $ 5,233,333 $ 5,233,333 $ 5,233,333 $ 5,233,333 $ 5,233,333 $ 5,233,333 $ 5,233,333 $ 5,233,333 $ 5,233,333 $ 5,233,333 $ 5,233,333 | $ 62,800,000
9 Closings from CWIP $ -
10 AFUDC $ -
11 CWIP $ 32,733,333  $ 37,966,667 $ 43,200,000 $ 48,433,333 $ 53,666,667 $ 58,900,000 $ 64,133,333 $ 69,366,667 $ 74,600,000 $ 79,833,333 $ 85,066,667 $ 90,300,000 | $ 90,300,000
12
13 ADIT Proration Factor 0.58356 0.50685 0.42192 0.33973 0.25479 0.17260 0.08767 0.00274 0.92055 0.83562 0.75342 0.66849
14 | Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes - Federal $ - $ - 3 - 3 - 3 - 3 - $ - 3 - $ - 3 - $ - % -1$ -
15 Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes - Federal & State $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ -1 $ -
16 Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes - Federal PTC $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ -1$ -
17 End of month rate base $ 32,733,333  $ 37,966,667 $ 43,200,000 $ 48,433,333 $ 53,666,667 $ 58,900,000 $ 64,133,333 $ 69,366,667 $ 74,600,000 $ 79,833,333 $ 85,066,667 $ 90,300,000 | $ 90,300,000
18
19 Average rate base $ 4,908,333 $ 4,908,333 $ 4,908,333 $ 4,908,333 $ 4,908,333 $ 4,908,333 $ 4,908,333 $ 4,908,333 $ 4,908,333 $ 4,908,333 $ 4,908,333 $ 4,908,333 | $ 58,900,000
20
21 Return on Rate Base $ 334,120 $ 334,120 $ 334,120 $ 334,120 $ 334,120 $ 334,120 $ 334,120 $ 334,120 $ 334,120 $ 334,120 $ 334,120 $ 334,120 | $ 4,009,442
22
23 Available for return (equity portion of rate base) $ 233,180 $ 233,180 $ 233,180 $ 233,180 $ 233,180 $ 233,180 $ 233,180 $ 233,180 $ 233,180 $ 233,180 $ 233,180 $ 233,180 | $ 2,798,163
24
o5 |[EXPENSES 7/
26 |O&M and Depreciation
27 |Operating Costs $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ -1$ -
28 |[Net Self Fund Transmission Payments
29 |Ground Lease Payments
30 [Property Tax
31 |Book Depreciation $ - $ - 3 - $ - $ - $ - $ - 3 - 3 - 3 - 3 - $ -13$ -
32 | Total O&M and Depreciation Expense $ - $ -3 - 3 - 3 - $ - $ - 3 - $ - 3 - $ - 3 -1 % -
33
34 Income before Taxes
35 Available for return (from above) $ 233,180 $ 233,180 $ 233,180 $ 233,180 $ 233,180 $ 233,180 $ 233,180 $ 233,180 $ 233,180 $ 233,180 $ 233,180 $ 233,180 | $ 2,798,163
36 Less book tax credits - Federal PTC $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - 3 -1 3 -
37 | Adjusted Income before interest and taxes $ 233,180 $ 233,180 $ 233,180 $ 233,180 $ 233,180 $ 233,180 $ 233,180 $ 233,180 $ 233,180 $ 233,180 $ 233,180 $ 233,180 | $ 2,798,163
38
39 Taxable Income (grossed up) $ 295,165 $ 295,165 $ 295,165 $ 295,165 $ 295,165 $ 295,165 $ 295,165 $ 295,165 $ 295,165 $ 295,165 $ 295,165 $ 295,165 | $ 3,541,978
40
41 Income Taxes
42 Current and Def Income Taxes $ 61,985 $ 61,985 $ 61,985 $ 61,985 $ 61,985 $ 61,985 $ 61,985 $ 61,985 $ 61,985 $ 61,985 $ 61,985 $ 61,985 | $ 743,815
43 Federal PTC $ - $ - 3 - $ - 3 - 3 - $ - 3 - $ - 3 - $ - 3 -1$ -
44 Total Income Tax Expense $ 61,985 $ 61,985 $ 61,985 $ 61,985 $ 61,985 $ 61,985 $ 61,985 $ 61,985 $ 61,985 $ 61,985 $ 61,985 $ 61,985 | $ 743,815
45
46 |REVENUEREQUIRMENTS [ 000000 ]
47 Expenses $ 61,985 $ 61,985 $ 61,985 $ 61,985 $ 61,985 $ 61,985 $ 61,985 $ 61,985 $ 61,985 $ 61,985 $ 61,985 $ 61,985 | $ 743,815
48 Return on rate base $ 334,120 $ 334,120 $ 334,120 $ 334,120 $ 334,120 $ 334,120 $ 334,120 $ 334,120 $ 334,120 $ 334,120 $ 334,120 $ 334,120 | $ 4,009,442
49
50 Total revenue requirements $ 396,105 $ 396,105 $ 396,105 $ 396,105 $ 396,105 $ 396,105 $ 396,105 $ 396,105 $ 396,105 $ 396,105 $ 396,105 $ 396,105 | $ 4,753,258
51
52 South Dakota share $ 63,366 $ 63,366 $ 63,366 $ 63,366 $ 63,366 $ 63,366 $ 63,366 $ 63,366 $ 63,366 $ 63,366 $ 63,366 $ 63,366 | $ 760,395






